
FAS9000 / AFF A700

Height 14” (35.6cm)  /  Width 17” (45cm)  /  Depth 36.8” (93.5cm)FAS8200 / AFF A300

Height 5” (17.8cm)  /  Width 17.7” (45cm)  /  Depth 24” (61cm)FAS2620 / FAS2650

Height 3.34” (8.49cm)  /  Width 17.61” (44.72cm)  /  Depth 24.1” (61.3cm)DS224C / DE224C

Height 3.34” (8.49cm)  /  Width 17.61” (44.72cm)  /  Depth 19.06” (44.72cm)E2812 / E2824

Height 3.34” (8.49cm)  /  Width 17.61” (44.72cm)  /  Depth 24.1" (61.3 cm)E5624

Height 3.47” (8.81cm)  /  Width 17.67” (44.88cm)  /  Depth 19.6” (49.78cm)

SolidFire SF-Series Node

Height 1.7” (4.28cm)  /  Width 17.09” (43.4cm)  /  Depth 28.8” (73.1cm)

8/16Gb Fibre Channel
SFP+

10Gb Ethernet 
SFP+

3/6Gb SAS
MiniSAS

Remote Mgmt
RJ45

10/16Gb UTA2/CNA
SFP+

10Gb Ethernet 
RJ45

Serial Console
RJ45

Host Managment
USB

40Gb Ethernet
QSFP+

6/12Gb SAS
MiniSAS HD

Serial Console 
USB

Expansion Slot
Install Direction

Fabric-Attached Storage (FAS)

Model FAS9000 FAS8200 FAS8080 EX FAS8060 FAS8040 FAS8020 FAS2650 FAS2554 FAS2552 FAS2620 FAS2520

Front View

Max Capacity 14.4PB / 12.8PiB 7.34PB / 6.52PiB 14.4PB / 12.8PiB 12PB / 10.7PiB 7.2PB / 6.4PiB 4.8PB / 4.3PiB 1.47PB / 1.3PiB 1.44PB / 1.28PiB 1.24PB / 1.1PiB 1.44PB / 1.28PiB 1.22PB / 1.08PiB

Max System Cache
Flash Pool + Flash Cache

144TiB 72TiB 144TiB 72TiB 48TiB 24TiB 24TiB 16TiB
Flash Pool only

16TiB
Flash Pool only 24TiB 16TiB

Flash Pool only

Max Aggregate Size 400TiB 400TiB  400TiB 400TiB 324TiB 324TiB 400TiB 120TiB 120TiB 400TiB 120TiB

Max FlexVol Size 100TiB 100TiB 100TiB 100TiB 100TiB 70TiB 100TiB 60TiB 60TiB 100TiB 60TiB

Max Cluster Nodes
NAS / SAN

24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12 8 / 8 8 / 8 8 / 8 8 / 8 4 / 4

Max Drive Quantity
HDD / SSD

1440 / 480 480 / 480 1440 / 240 1200 / 240 720 / 240 480 / 240 144 / 144
24 int + 120 ext

144 / 962

24 int + 120 ext
144 / 962

24 int + 120 ext
144 / 144

12 int + 132 ext
84 / 84

12 int + 72 ext
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dual | single chassis 6U 3U 2U 4U 2U 2U 2U

Weight
English / Metric

214.47lb / 97.28kg 76.0lb / 34.5kg 242.94lb / 110.2kg
230.16lb / 110.4kg2 

121.47lb / 55.1kg
dual | single chassis

119.49lb / 54.2kg 74.08lb / 33.6kg 58.64lb / 26.6kg 111.33lb / 50.5kg 55.34lb / 25.1kg 61.95lb / 28.1kg  58.64lb / 26.6kg

Amps5

Typical / Worst-case
17.50 / 18.36 @100V
8.58 / 9.0 @200V

5.65 / 6.49  @100V
2.77 / 3.19 @200V

13.44 / 19.8 @100V
6.72 / 9.84 @200V

12.0 / 18.6 @100V6

6.0 / 9.0 @200V
6.05 / 8.76 @100V
2.98 / 4.28 @200V

4.44 / 5.96 @100V 
2.16 / 2.92 @200V

 4.94 / 6.38 @100V
2.43 / 3.13 @200V

5.7 / 6.5 @100V
2.8 / 3.3 @200V

4.1 / 5.1 @100V
2.0 / 2.5 @200V

4.15 / 5.58 @100V
2.04 / 2.74 @200V

3.3 / 4.1 @100V
1.6 / 2.0 @200V

BTU/hr5

Typical / Worst-case
5854 / 6140 @100V
5738 / 6021 @200V

1888 / 2171 @100V
1850 / 2130 @200V

4468 / 6696 @100V
4398 / 6504 @200V

4150 / 6334 @100V6

4102 / 6168 @200V
2063 / 2987 @100V
2032 / 2916 @200V

1514 / 2032 @100V
1473 / 1988 @200V

 1652 / 2134 @100V
1622 / 2093 @200V

1916 / 2217 @100V
1835 / 2141 @200V

1402 / 1743 @100V
1272 / 1658 @200V

1386 / 1864 @100V
1359 / 1830 @200V

1112 / 1398 @100V
1078 / 1347 @200V
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Processor 4x
64-bit 18-core

2x
64-bit 16-core

4x
64-bit 10-core

4x
64-bit 8-core

2x
64-bit 8-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 2-core

2x
64-bit 2-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 2-core

Memory 1024GB 256GB 256GB 128GB 64GB 48GB 64GB 36GB 36GB 64GB 36GB 

NVRAM 64GB 16GB 32GB 16GB 16GB 8GB 8GB
NVMEM7

4GB
NVMEM7

4GB
NVMEM7

8GB
NVMEM7

4GB 
NVMEM7

Expansion 
Slots

20x 4x PCIe 24x PCIe 24x3 | 8x PCIe 
dual | single chassis 8x PCIe 4x PCIe - - - - -

Network Ports Expansion Slot
Only

4x 10GbE RJ45
4x 10GbE SFP+

8x GbE RJ45
8x 10GbE SFP+

8x GbE RJ45
8x 10GbE SFP+

8x GbE RJ45
8x 10GbE SFP+

4x GbE RJ45
4x 10GbE SFP+

4x 
10GbE SFP+

4x 
GbE RJ45

4x 
GbE RJ45

4x 
10GbE SFP+

8x 10GbE RJ45
4x GbE RJ45

UTA2 Ports8 Expansion Slot
Only

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

4x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC -      

SAS Ports Expansion Slot
Only

8x
12Gb MiniSAS HD

8x
6Gb QSFP

8x
6Gb QSFP

8x
6Gb QSFP

4x
6Gb QSFP

4x
12Gb MiniSAS HD

4x
6Gb QSFP

4x
6Gb QSFP

4x
12Gb MiniSAS HD

2x
6Gb QSFP

Min ONTAP
Version 9.1 9.1 8.2.2, 8.3, 9.0 8.2.1, 8.33, 9.0 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 9.1 8.2.2, 8.3, 9.0 8.2.2, 8.3, 9.0 9.1 8.2.2, 8.3, 9.0

All Flash FAS (AFF) 

Model AFF A700 AFF A300 AFF8080 EX AFF8040

Front View

Max Capacity 7.34PB / 6.52PiB 5.87PB / 5.21PiB 7.34PB / 6.6PiB 5.87PB / 5.21PiB

E� ective Capacity1 30.6PB / 27.1PiB 24.0PB / 21.4PiB 30.0PB / 26.6PiB 24.0PB / 21.4PiB

Max Aggregate Size 400TiB  400TiB  400TiB 324TiB

Max FlexVol Size 100TiB 100TiB 100TiB 100TiB

Max Cluster Nodes
NAS / SAN

24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12 24 / 12

Max SSD Quantity 480 384 480 | 384
dual | single chassis

384
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dual | single chassis 6U

Weight
English / Metric

214.47lb / 97.28kg 76.0lb / 34.5kg
242.94lb / 110.2kg
125.66lb / 57kg4

dual | single chassis
119.5lb / 54.2kg 

Amps5

Typical / Worst-case
17.50 / 18.36 @100V
8.58 / 9.0 @200V

5.65 / 6.49  @100V
2.77 / 3.19 @200V

13.44 / 19.8 @100V6

6.72 / 9.84 @200V
6.05 / 8.76 @100V
2.98 / 4.28 @200V

BTU/hr5

Typical / Worst-case
5854 / 6140 @100V
5738 / 6021 @200V

1888 / 2171 @100V
1850 / 2130 @200V

4468 / 6696 @100V6

4398 / 6504 @200V
2063 / 2987 @100V
2032 / 2916 @200V
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Processor 4x
64-bit 18-core

2x
64-bit 16-core

4x
64-bit 10-core

2x
64-bit 8-core

Memory 1024GB 256GB 256GB 64GB

NVRAM 64GB 16GB 32GB 16GB

Expansion Slots 20x 4x PCIe 24x | 8x4 PCIe
dual | single chassis 8x PCIe

Ethernet Ports Expansion Slot
Only

4x 10GbE RJ45
4x 10GbE SFP+

8x GbE R J45
8x 10GbE SFP+

8x GbE RJ45
8x 10GbE SFP+

UTA2 Ports8 Expansion Slot
Only

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

8x
10GbE or 16Gb FC

SAS Ports Expansion Slot
Only

8x
12Gb MiniSAS HD

8x
6Gb QSFP

8x
6Gb QSFP

Min ONTAP
Version

9.1 9.1 8.34, 9.0 8.3, 9.0

E-Series EF-Series

Model E5660 E5624 E5612 E2824 E2812 EF560

Front View

Max Capacity 3.1PB / 2.7PiB 2.9PB / 2.59PiB 3.1PB / 2.7PiB 1.76PB / 1.56PiB 1.8PB / 1.6PiB 384TB / 341.1TiB

Max Dynamic Disk 
Pool Volumes

2048 2048 2048 512 512 2048

Max Volumes 2048 2048 2048 512 512 2048

Max Vol Size for
Dynamic Disk Pool 

64TB 64TB 64TB 64TB 64TB 64TB

Max Disk Pools 20 20 20 20 20 20

Max Drive Quantity 384 384 384 180 180 120

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l
al

l v
al

ue
s 

ba
se

d 
on

 D
up

le
x 

co
nfi

 g
ur

at
io

ns

Rack Units 4U 2U 2U 2U 2U 2U

Max Weight
English / Metric

232lb / 105.2kg 57.32lb / 26kg 59.52lb / 27kg 49.43lb / 22.42kg 59.84lb / 27.14kg 57.32lb / 26kg

Amps5

Typical / Worst-case
4.98 / 5.93 @220V 5.0 / 6.36 @110V

2.5 / 3.18 @220V
4.29 / 5.65 @110V
2.14 / 2.82 @220V

3.36 / 4.39 @110V
1.68 / 2.19 @220V

3.28 / 4.32 @110V
1.64 / 2.16 @220V

4.33 / 5.7 @110V
2.17 / 2.85 @220V

Watts5

Typical / Worst-case
1084 / 1292 @220V 482 / 630

@110V, 220V
544 / 692
@110V, 220V

366 / 478
@110V, 220V

358 / 470
@110V, 220V

471 / 620
@110V, 220V

BTU/hr5

Typical / Worst-case
3701 / 4409 @220V 1644 / 2150

@110V, 220V
1857 / 2363

@110V, 220V
1247 / 1631

@110V, 220V 
1220 / 1604

@110V, 220V
1609 / 2160

@110V, 220V
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Memory 96GB | 24GB 96GB | 24GB 96GB | 24GB 64GB | 16GB 64GB | 16GB 96GB | 24GB

Host Interface 
Cards 

2 2 2 2 2 2

  FC/iSCSI
Ports

- - - 4x 10GbE/16Gb SFP+
or 4x 10GbE RJ45

4x 10GbE/16Gb SFP+
or 4x 10GbE RJ45 -

SAS Ports 4x
6Gb miniSAS

4x
6Gb miniSAS

4x
6Gb miniSAS

4x
12Gb miniSAS HD

4x
12Gb miniSAS HD

4x
6Gb miniSAS

Min SANtricity
Version 8.20 8.20 8.20 8.30 8.30 8.20

SolidFire

Model SF19210 SF9605 SF4805 SF2405 FC Node

Front View

Max Capacity
Per Node

19.2TB / 17.4TiB 9.6TB / 8.7TiB 4.8TB / 4.3TiB 2.4TB / 2.1TiB -

E� ective Capacity
Per Node

36.3 to 72.7TiB 18.1 to 36.3TiB 9 to 18.1TiB 4.5 to 9TiB -

Performance
Per Node

100,000 IOPS 50,000 IOPS 50,000 IOPS 50,000 IOPS -

Max Volumes
Per Node

700 700 700 700 -

Max iSCSI Sessions
Per Node

700 700 700 700 -

Drive Quantity
Per Node

10x
1.92TB 2.5" SSD

10x
960GB 2.5" SSD

10x
480GB 2.5" SSD

10x
240GB 2.5" SSD -
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Rack Units 1U 1U 1U 1U 1U
2x nodes required

Weight
English / Metric

38lb / 17.2kg 38lb / 17.2kg 38lb / 17.2kg 38lb / 17.2kg 36lb / 16.3kg

Amps5

Typical / Worst-case
3.41 / 5.11 @110V

1.71 / 2.56 @220V
2.415/ 3.125 @110V

1.207 / 1.563 @220V
2.045 / 2.614 @110V
1.023 / 1.307 @220V

2.045 / 2.614 @110V
1.023 / 1.307 @220V

1.818 / 2.273 @110V
0.909 / 1.136 @220V

Watts5

Typical / Worst-case
300 / 450
@110V, 220V

212.5 / 275
@110V, 220V

180 / 230
@110V, 220V

180 / 230
@110V, 220V

160 / 200
@110V, 220V

BTU/hr5

Typical / Worst-case
1024 / 1535

@110V, 220V
725 / 938
@110V, 220V

614 / 785
@110V, 220V

614 / 785
@110V, 220V

546 / 682
@110V, 220V

Pl
at

fo
rm

 S
pe

cfi
 c

ia
tio

ns
A

ll 
va

lu
es

  a
ll 

pe
r n

od
e

Processor 2x
64-bit 14-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

2x
64-bit 6-core

Memory 384GB 256GB 128GB 64GB 32GB

Host iSCSI
Ports 

2x 10GbE
SFP+

2x 10GbE
SFP+

2x 10GbE
SFP+

2x 10GbE
SFP+

4x 10GbE
SFP+

Fibre Channel 
Ports

- - - - 4x 16Gb
SFP+

FAS Controllers9 AFF Controllers9

Part Number / Description Media Optical Module Min ONTAP 9000 8200 8080 806010 8040 8020 2600 A700 A300 808010 8040
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X91143A
UTA28 4-Port 4/8/16Gb LC X6596-R6

shortwave 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X91134A
FC 2-Port 8/16/32Gb LC Pre-installed

(no FRU part number) 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X1143A-R6
UTA28 2-Port 4/8/16Gb LC X6602A-R6

shortwave 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 12 12 4 2 - - 2 12 4

X1134A
FC 2-Port 8/16/32Gb LC Pre-installed

(no FRU part number) 9.1 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - 2 8 4

X1133A-R6
FC 4-Port 4/8/16Gb LC

X6602A-R6 shortwave
X65403 longwave

8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - 2 8 4

X1132A-R6
FC 4-Port 2/4/8Gb LC Pre-installed

(no FRU part number) 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - 2 8 4

N
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X91440A  
NIC 2-Port 10/40GbE MPO | QSFP+ X65402 shortwave

(or approved QSFP+ cable) 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X91143A   
CNA 4-Port 10GbE LC | SFP+ X6599A-R6 shortwave

(or approved twinax) 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X91120A     
NIC 4-Port 10GbE RJ45 - 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X1144A     
NIC 2-Port 10/40GbE MPO | QSFP+ X65402 shortwave

(or approved QSFP+ cable) 9.1 - 2 - - - - - - 2 - -

X1143A-R6
UTA26 2-Port 10Gb LC | SFP+ X6600-R6 shortwave

(or approved twinax) 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 12 12 4 2 - - - 12 4

X1120A-R6
NIC 2-Port 10GbE RJ45 - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - - 8 4

X1117A-R6
NIC 2-Port 10GbE LC | SFP+ X6569-R6 shortwave

(or approved twinax) 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - - 8 4

X1049C-R6
NIC 4-Port GbE RJ45 - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - - 8 4

X1048A-R6
NIC 4-Port GbE LC Fixed Optics 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 8 8 4 2 - - - 8 4
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X92071A 
SAS DISK/TAPE 4-Port 6/12Gb

MiniSAS HD - 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X91143A  
UTA2 DISK/TAPE 4-Port 4/8/16Gb

LC X6596-R6
shortwave 9.1 8 - - - - - - 8 - - -

X2069-R6
SAS DISK/TAPE 4-Port 6/12Gb

QSFP - 8.2.3, 8.3.1, 9.0 - 2 6 6 4 2 - - 2 6 4

X2065A-R6
SAS DISK/TAPE 4-Port 3/6Gb

QSFP - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - - 6 6 4 2 - - - 6 4

X1143A-R6
UTA28 DISK 2-Port 4/8/16Gb

LC X6602A-R6
shortwave 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 12 12 4 2 - - 2 12 4

X1133A-R6
FC DISK/TAPE 4-Port 4/8/16Gb

LC X6602A-R6
shortwave 9.0 - 2 - - - - - - 2 - -

X1132A-R6
FC DISK/TAPE 4-Port 2/4/8Gb

LC Pre-installed
(no FRU part number) 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - 2 12 12 4 2 - - 2 12 4

N
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X93140A
NVRAM10 - - 9.1 1 - - - - - - 1 - - -

X91929A
MetroCluster™ FC-VI 2-Port 16Gb LC

X6602A-R6 shortwave
X65403 longwave

9.1 1 - - - - - - 1 - - -

X1928A-R6
MetroCluster™ FC-VI 2-Port 8Gb LC X6602A-R6

shortwave 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - - 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 1

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 A
cc

le
ra

rt
io

n

X9172A
Flash Cache NVMe - 4TB - - 9.1 2 - - - - - - - - - -

X9170A  
Flash Cache NVMe - 1TB - - 9.1 2 - - - - - - - - - -

X3311A  
Flash Cache NVMe - 1TB - - 9.1 - 2 - - - - - - - - -

X3310A  
Flash Cache NVMe - 512GB - - 9.1 - 2 - - - - 1 - - - -

X1975A-R5
Flash Cache 2 - 2TB - - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - - 6 2 1 - - - - - -

X1974A-R5
Flash Cache 2 - 1TB - - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - - 12 4 2 1 - - - - -

X1973A-R5
Flash Cache 2 - 512GB - - 8.2.1, 8.3, 9.0 - - 12 8 4 2 - - - - -

FAS-Series and AFF-Series Drives and Shelves E-Series Drives and Shelves

Model DS212C DS224C DS2246 DS4246 DS4486 FibreBridge
7500N DE212C DE224C DE1600 DE5600 DE6600

Front View

Max Drive Quantity 12 24 24 24 48
The FibreBridge 7500N 
provides bridging between FC 
and SAS protocols for Stretch 
and Fabric MetroCluster con-
fi gurations enabling backend 
connectivity to DS224X, 
DS212C, and DS4246 disk 
shelves. 2x FibreBridges are 
required to support a single 
shelf stack (4x FibreBridges 
minimum per MetroCluster). 
Each FibreBridge provides 2x 
16Gb FC ports and 4x 12Gb 
SAS ports.

12 24 12 24 60

Drive Form Factor 3.5” large form factor 2.5” small form factor 2.5” small form factor 3.5” large form factor 3.5” large form factor
(2 drives per carrier) 3.5” large form factor 2.5” small form factor 3.5” large form factor 2.5” small form factor 2.5” and 3.5”

(can be used simultaneously)
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Empty Shelf X5723A (2x PSU)
X5724A (no PSU)

X5721A (2x PSU)
X5722A (no PSU)

X559A-R6 (2x PSU) 
X556B-R6 (2x PSU)
X5561A-R6 (4x PSU)

- E-X5723A-QS
(2x PSU)

E-X5721A-QS
(2x PSU)

E-X5682A-R6 (2x AC PSU)
E-X5682A-DC-QS-R6

(2x DC PSU)

E-X5681A-R6
(2x PSU)

E-X5680A-QS-R6
(2x PSU)

Power Supply X5726A
(913W AC)

X5726A
(913W AC)

X519A-R6 (750W AC)
X523A-R6 (750W AC E-Star)

X518A-R6 (580W AC)
X522A-R6 (580W AC E-Star)

X521A-R6
(750W AC)

X-5726A-00
(913W AC)

X-5726A-00 
(913W AC)

X-48870-00-R6 (725W AC)
X-48549-00-R6 (725W DC)

X-48870-00-R6 (725W AC)
X-48549-00-R6 (725W DC)

X-48564-00-R6
(1755W AC)

Shelf Module X5720A
IOM12

X5720A
IOM12

X5713A-R6
IOM6

X5713A-R6
IOM6

X5713A-R6
IOM6

E-X5720A
IOM12

E-X5720A
IOM12

E-X30030A-R6
ESM

E-X30030A-R6
ESM

E-X30030A-R6
ESM
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Rack Units 2U 2U 2U 4U 4U 1U 2U 2U 2U 2U 4U

Empty Weight
English / Metric 17.4lb / 7.9kg 17.4lb / 7.9kg 17.4lb / 7.9kg 21.12 lb / 9.58kg 40.01lb / 18.15kg - 17.4lb / 7.9kg 17.4lb / 7.9kg 18.52lb / 8.4kg 23.59lb /10.7kg 42.44lb / 19.25kg

Loaded Weight
English / Metric 63.27lb / 28.7kg 53.8lb / 24.4kg 54.6lb / 24.8kg 110lb / 49.9kg 150lb / 68kg 9.7lb / 4.4kg 63.27lb / 28.7kg 53.8lb / 24.4kg 59.39lb / 27kg 57.20lb / 26.00kg 231.51lb / 105.23kg

Su
pp

or
te

d 
D

ri
ve

s

High Performance 
SSD 960GB X374A

800GB NSE
960GB
3.8TB

3.8TB NSE
15.3TB

X440B-R6
X371A
X357A
X358A
X670A

400GB
800GB

800GB NSE
1.6TB

1.6TB NSE
3.8TB

X438A-R6
X447A-R6
X440A-R6
X439A-R6
X365A-R6
X356A-R6

400GB
800GB

800GB NSE
1.6TB

1.6TB NSE
3.8TB

X575A-R6
X449A-R6
X577A-R6
X576A-R6
X366A-R6
X363A-R6

Not Supported

All SSDs 
Supported on:

DS212C
DS224C
DS2246
DS4246

800GB
1.6TB FIPS

E-X4085A
E-X4104A

800GB
1.6TB

1.6TB FIPS
3.2TB

E-X4086A
E-X4092A
E-X4095A
E-X4101A

Not Supported

800GB
800GB FDE

1.6TB
1.6TB FIPS

3.2TB

E-X4041C
E-X4058B
E-X4059B
E-X4083A
E-X4079A

800GB
800GB FDE

1.6TB
1.6TB FIPS

3.2TB

E-X4043C
E-X4061B-R6

E-X4062B
E-X4084A
E-X4080A

Performance
HDD Not Supported

900GB
1.2TB
1.8TB

1.8TB NSE

X341A-R6
X342A-R6
X343A-R6
X427B-R6

900GB
900GB NSE

1.2TB
1.8TB

1.8TB NSE

X423A-R5
X417A-R6
X425A-R6
X426A-R6

X427A

Not Supported Not Supported

All Performance HDDs
Supported on:

DS224C
DS2246

Not Supported

900GB
1.2TB
1.8TB

1.8TB FIPS

E-X4091A
E-X4119A
E-X4122A
E-X4125A

Not Supported

600GB
600GB FDE

900GB
900GB FDE

1.2TB
1.2TB FDE

1.8TB
1.8TB FDE
1.8TB FIPS

E-X4051B-R6
E-X4026B-R6
E-X4036B-R6
E-X4025B-R6
E-X4055B-R6
E-X4054B-R6
E-X4070A-R6
E-X4069A-R6

E-X4075A

600GB
600GB FDE 

900GB
900GB FDE

1.2TB
1.2TB FDE

1.8TB
1.8TB FDE
1.8TB FIPS

E-X4050B-R6
E-X4049B-R6 
E-X4038B-R6
E-X4039B-R6
E-X4053B-R6
E-X4052B-R6
E-X4072A-R6
E-X4071A-R6

E-X4076A

Capacity 
HDD

4TB
6TB NSE

8TB
10TB

X336A-R6
X317A

X318A-R6
X380A

Not Supported Not Supported

2TB
4TB

4TB NSE
6TB

6TB NSE
8TB
10TB

X306A-R5
X477A-R6
X315A-R6
X316A-R6

X317A
X318A-R6

X380A

2 x 4TB
2 x 6TB
2 x 8TB
2 x 10TB

X480A-R6
X481A-R6
X483A-R6

X381A

All Capacity HDDs
Supported on:

DS4246

4TB
8TB

6TB FIPS
10TB

E-X4103A
E-X4127A
E-X4109A
E-X4110A

Not Supported

2TB
2TB FDE

4TB
4TB FDE

6TB
6TB FDE
6TB FIPS

8TB
10TB

E-X4037B-R6
E-X4024B-R6

E-X4046A
E-X4045A-R6
E-X4063B-R6
E-X4065A-R6

E-X4067A
E-X4073A
E-X4107A

Not Supported

2TB
2TB FDE

4TB
4TB FDE

6TB
6TB FDE
6TB FIPS

8TB
10TB

E-X4044B-R6
E-X4023B-R6
E-X4048A-R6
E-X4047A-R6

E-X4064B
E-X4066A-R6

E-X4068A
E-X4074A
E-X4115A

 All-Flash Platform 
Support Not Supported AFF8000,

AFF A700, AFF A300
AFF8000,

AFF A700, AFF A300 Not supported Not supported AFF8000,
AFF A700, AFF A300 Not supported Not supported Not supported EF560 Not Supported

MIn Storage O/S
or Firmware

ONTAP
9.0

ONTAP
9.0

Data ONTAP
8.2, 8.3, 9.0

Data ONTAP
8.2, 8.3, 9.0

Data ONTAP
8.1.1, 8.2, 8.3, 9.0

Data ONTAP
8.3.2, 9.0

SANtricity
8.30

SANtricity
8.30

SANtricity
8.10, 8.20, 8.30

SANtricity
8.10, 8.20, 8.30

SANtricity
8.10, 8.20, 8.30

Copper Connectors

0.53 in.
(13.7 mm)

SFP+ RJ45

0.49 in.
(12.7 mm)

QSFP/QSFP+

0.72 in. (13.8 mm)

miniSAS miniSAS HD

0.74 in. (13.8 mm) 0.43 in. (10.85 mm)

Optical Connectors

SC

0.91 in.
(23 mm)

LC

0.46 in.
(11.8 mm)

MT-RJ

0.36 in.
(9.1 mm)

0.49 in.
(12.5 mm)

MPO

Serial-Attached SCSI (SAS) Cables
Part Number End 1 End 2 Length Notes

X6557-R6 QSFP QSFP 0.5 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6594-R6 QSFP QSFP 1 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6558-R6 QSFP QSFP 2 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6595-R6 QSFP QSFP 3 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6559-R6 QSFP QSFP 5 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6590-R6 QSFP QSFP 10 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf,Active

X6591-R6 QSFP QSFP 20 m Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf,Active

X66000A-R6 QSFP QSFP 1 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66001A-R6 QSFP QSFP 2 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66002A-R6 QSFP QSFP 3 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66003A-R6 QSFP QSFP 5 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66004A-R6 QSFP QSFP 7 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66005A-R6 QSFP QSFP 15 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66006A-R6 QSFP QSFP 30 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66007A-R6 QSFP QSFP 50 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66014A-R6 QSFP 4 x LC 5 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch,OS1 

X66015A-R6 QSFP 4 x LC 30 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch,OS1 

X66016A-R6 QSFP 4 x SC 5 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch,OS1 

X66017A-R6 QSFP 4 x SC 30 m Active Op SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch,OS1 

X66030A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 0.5 m FAS/AFF,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X66031A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 1 m FAS/AFF,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X66032A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 2 m FAS/AFF,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X66033A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 3 m FAS/AFF,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X66034A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 5 m FAS/AFF,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X-26004-00 miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 1 m E-Series,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X-26005-00 miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 2 m E-Series,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X-26006-00 miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 5 m E-Series,SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X66040A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 1 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66041A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 2 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66042A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 3 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66043A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 5 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66044A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 15 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66045A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 30 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66046A miniSAS HD miniSAS HD 50 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66047A miniSAS HD 4 x LC 5 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X66048A miniSAS HD 4 x LC 30 m Active Op SAS3,Cntlr-Shelf,Shelf-Shelf

X-26003-00-R6 miniSAS HD miniSAS 0.5 m E-Series,Cntlr-Shelf

X-26002-00-R6 miniSAS HD miniSAS 1 m E-Series,Cntlr-Shelf

X-26001-00-R6 miniSAS HD miniSAS 2 m E-Series,Cntlr-Shelf

X66020A-R6 miniSAS HD QSFP 1 m FAS/AFF,Cntlr-Shelf

X66021A-R6 miniSAS HD QSFP 2 m FAS/AFF,Cntlr-Shelf

X66022A-R6 miniSAS HD QSFP 5 m FAS/AFF,Cntlr-Shelf

X-20004-00-R6 miniSAS miniSAS 1 m E-Series,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X-24936-00-R6 miniSAS miniSAS 2 m E-Series,Cntlr-Shelf/Shelf-Shelf

X6543A-R6 miniSAS QSFP 2 m -

X6544A-R6 miniSAS QSFP 5 m -

X6544A-R6 miniSAS QSFP 5 m -

Optical Cables
Part Number End 1 End 2 Length Notes

X6510A-R6 SC SC 5 m OM2, 50u, 500MHz

X6511A-R6 SC SC 30 m OM2, 50u, 500MHz

X6524-R6 2 x LC 2 x LC 2 m OM2, 50u, 500MHz

X6553-R6 LC LC 2 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X6536-R6 LC LC 5 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X6554-R6 LC LC 15 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X6537-R6 LC LC 30 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X6523-R6 2 x LC 2 x SC 2 m OM2, 50u, 500MHz

X6547-R6 LC SC 5 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X6546-R6 LC SC 30 m OM3, 50u, 2000MHz

X66250-2 LC LC 2 m OM4

X66250-5 LC LC 5 m OM4

X66250-15 LC LC 15 m OM4

X66250-30 LC LC 30 m OM4

X66200-2 MPO MPO 2 m OM4 for X65402

X66200-5 MPO MPO 5 m OM4 for X65402

X66200-15 MPO MPO 15 m OM4 for X65402

X66200-30 MPO MPO 30 m OM4 for X65402

X66205-5 MPO 4 x LC 5 m OM4 for X65402

X66205-30 MPO 4 x LC 30 m OM4 for X65402

X66008A-R6 MPO 4 x LC 5 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

X66009A-R6 MPO 4 x LC 30 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

X66010A-R6 MPO 4 x SC 5 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

X66011A-R6 MPO 4 x SC 30 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

X66012A-R6 MPO 4 x MT-RJ 5 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

X66013A-R6 MPO 4 x MT-RJ 30 m SAS,Cntlr/Shelf-Patch for X65400A

Ethernet Cables
Part Number End 1 End 2 Length Notes

X6560-R6 RJ45 RJ45 0.5m CAT6

X6584-R6 RJ45 RJ45 1 m CAT6

X6561-R6 RJ45 RJ45 2 m CAT6

X6585-R6 RJ45 RJ45 3 m CAT6

X6562-R6 RJ45 RJ45 5 m CAT6

X6592-R6 RJ45 RJ45 10 m CAT6

X6593-R6 RJ45 RJ45 20 m CAT6

X6577-R6 RJ45 RJ45 30 m CAT6

X-SFP-H10GB-CU1M-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 1 m Cisco Twinax for front end data

X-SFP-H10GB-CU3M-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 3 m Cisco Twinax for front end data

X-SFP-H10GB-CU5M-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 5 m Cisco Twinax for front end data

X6566B-05-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 0.5 m NetApp Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X6566B-2-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 2 m NetApp Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X6566B-3-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 3 m NetApp Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X6566B-5-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 5 m NetApp Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X1983-1-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 1 m Cisco Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X1983-3-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 3 m Cisco Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X1983-5-R6 SFP+ SFP+ 5 m Cisco Twinax for Cluster Interconnect

X66100-1 QSFP+ QSFP+ 1 m 40GbE,Cluster Interconnect

X66100-3 QSFP+ QSFP+ 3 m 40GbE,Cluster Interconnect

X66100-5 QSFP+ QSFP+ 5 m 40GbE,Cluster Interconnect

X66120-3 QSFP+ 4 x SFP+ 3 m 40GbE to 10GbE fan out

X66120-5 QSFP+ 4 x SFP+ 5 m 40GbE to 10GbE fan out

Clustered Interconnect Switches Environmental Platform  Specifi cations

Model Marketing
Part No. Rack Units Weight

English / Metric
Amps3

Typical / Worst-case
BTU/hr3

Typical / Worst-case Ethernet Ports Data ONTAP
Minimum Release

NetApp
CN1610 X1960-R6 1U 22.5lb / 10.2kg 0.69 / 1.05 @100V

0.34 / 0.51 @200V 229 / 353 16x 10GbE SFP+ 8.2, 8.3, 9.0

Cisco Nexus 
5596UP

X1967-R6 Std Air

X1967R-R6 Rev Air
2U 47.51lb / 21.55kg 6.6 / 8.82 @100V

3.3 / 4.41 @200V 2253 / 3011 48x 10GbE SFP+ 8.2.2, 8.3, 9.0

Cisco Nexus 
3132Q-V

X190001 Std Air

X190001R Rev Air
1U 18.8lb / 8.5kg 1.7 / 2.9 @100V

0.85 / 1.45 @200V 819 / 1160 32x 40GbE QSFP+
4x 10GbE SFP+ 9.1

FAS Cabinet 42U E-Series Cabinet 40U

Sp
ec

ifi 
ca

tio
ns

Height
English / Metric

78.6” / 200cm 75.5” / 192.12cm

Depth
English / Metric

44.2125” / 112.5cm 39.93” / 101.6cm

Width
English / Metric

23.58” / 60cm 23.96” / 60.96cm

Empty Weight
English / Metric

306.24lb / 139.20kg 305.36lb / 138.80kg

Loaded Weight
English / Metric

2302lb / 1046kg 2398lb / 1090kg

Front Clearance
English / Metric

29.947” / 76.20cm 29.868” / 76cm

Rear Clearance
English / Metric

29.947” / 76.20cm 23.973” / 61cm

Top Clearance
English / Metric

11.79” / 30cm N/A

Pa
rt

 N
um

be
rs

Empty Cabint X870E-QS-R6-C
X-M102061-R6

(Domestic) 
X-M102062-R6 (Intl)

Rail Kits X877B-R6
X8783A-R6 (DS4486)

X-24238-00-R6 
(DE1600/5600)
X-41198-00-R6

(DE6600)

Blanking Panels X8776B-R6 (1U) 
X8778B-R6 (2U) N/A

Bolt-down Kit X878-R6 N/A

Interconnect Kit X879B-R6 N/A

Cable Velcro Ring X893A-R6 N/A

Po
w

er
 D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n Part No. Length Description

X800-42U-R6 0.68m In-Cabinet, C13-C14, FAS/V-Series

X1558A-R6 1.2m In-Cabinet, C13-C14, FAS/V-Series

X-50613-00-R6 2m In-Cabinet,C14-C19,DE6600,250V

X-52197-00-R6 2m In-Cabinet,C13-C14,E-Series

IEC 60320 Plugs

C13 C14

NEMA Plugs

L21-30P L6-30PL15-30P

IEC 60309 Plugs

32A 32A (red 5-pin)60A (3-pin + PE)

3rd Party Cabinet Rail Kits

2 or 4-Post Rackmount Kit X5515A-R6 4-Post Rackmount Kit X5526A-R6

2 or 4-Post Rackmount Kit 
(FAS2520) X5518A-R6 2-Post Rackmount Kit

(DS2246) X5527A-R6

4-Post Rackmount Kit 
(Round Hole) X5525A-R6 4-Post Rackmount Kit 

(Square Hole) X5529A-R6

E/EF-Series9

Part Number / Description Media Optical Module Min Firmware E2800 E5600 EF560

Bl
oc

k 
A

cc
es

s 
H

IC
s

X-56024-00
iSCSI/FC 2-Port 10Gb/16Gb LC X-48895-00-R6

shorwave 10Gb/16Gb 8.30 1 - -

X-56025-00
iSCSI/FC 4-Port 10Gb/16Gb LC X-48895-00-R6

shorwave 10Gb/16Gb 8.30 1 - -

X-56016-00-R6
FC 4-Port 16Gb LC X-48895-00-R6

shortwave 8.20 - 1 -

EF-X561202A-R611 
FC 4-Port 16Gb LC X-37901-00-R6 

shortwave 8.20 - - 1

X-56023-00 
iSCSI 2-Port 10Gb RJ45 - 8.30 1 - -

X-56013-00-R6
iSCSI 4-Port 10Gb/16Gb LC X-48895-00-R6

shorwave 10Gb/16Gb 8.20 - 1 -

EF-X561206A-R611

iSCSI/FC 4-Port 10Gb/16Gb LC X-48895-00-R6
shorwave 10Gb/16Gb 8.20 - - 1

X-56026-00
SAS 2-Port 12Gb miniSAS HD - 8.30 1 - -

X-56027-00
SAS 4-Port 12Gb miniSAS HD - 8.30 1 - -

X-56015-00-R6
SAS 4-Port 12Gb miniSAS - 8.20 - 1 -

EF-X561204A-R611

SAS 4-Port 12Gb miniSAS - 8.20 - - 1

X-56014-00-R6
Infi niband 56Gb QSFP+ - 8.20 - 1 -

EF-X561209A-R611

Infi niband 56Gb QSFP+ - 8.20 - - 1

SFP Transceivers Onboard Ports

Model
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X65403
16Gb,SFP+,longwave

X6588-R6
2/4/8Gb,SFP,shortwave

X6596-R6
4/8/16Gb,SFP+,shortwave

X6601A-R6
16Gb,SFP+,longwave

X-48895-00-R6
4/8/16Gb,SFP+,shortwave

Et
he

rn
et

X6567-R6
10GbE,SFP+,shortwave

X6568-R6
1/10GbE,RJ45

X6589-R6
10GbE,SFP+,shortwave

X6599A-R6
10GbE,SFP+,shortwave

X-48895-00-R6
10Gb,SFP+,shortwave

X-48896-00
1/10Gb,RJ45

System Cabinet Power Confi gurations

Confi guration PDUs 
Per Cabinet Part No. Plug Type Service

Outlet
Cords

Per Side
Amps

Per Side
Outlets
Per Side

Approx. Power
Per Cabinet

Thermal
BTU/hr

FA
S 

an
d 

A
FF

-S
er

ie
s 

St
or

ag
e

NEMA 
30A Single-Phase

4 X8712C-R6 NEMA L6-30P
(input cords tethered to PDU) 30A 2 52.8 24

IEC 60320-C13 11 kW @ 208V 37483

NEMA 
30A 3-Phase Delta

2 X8719A-R6 NEMA L15-30P
(input cords tethered to PDU) 30A 1 45.7 24

IEC 60320-C13 9.5 kW @ 208V 32460

AUS/NZ 
32A Single-Phase 

4 X8714A-R6 Clipsal 56P332 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 32A 2 64 24

IEC 60320-C13 14.7kW @ 230V 50239

NEMA 
30A 3-Phase Delta

2 X8720A-R6 NEMA L21-30P 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 30A 1 45.7 24

IEC 60320-C13 9.5 kW @ 208V 32460

IEC 
32A Single-Phase

4 X8713C-R6 IEC 60309-32A P+N+E 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 32A 2 64 24

IEC 60320-C13 14.7 kW @ 230V 50239

IEC 
32A 3-Phase Wye

2 X8718A-R6 IEC 60309-32A 3P+N+E 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 32A 1 96 24

IEC 60320-C13 22.1 kW @ 230V 75359

AUS/NZ 
32A 3-Phase

2 X8722A-R6 Clipsal 56P532 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 32A 1 96 24

IEC 60320-C13 22.1kW @ 230V 75359

IEC 
60A 3-Phase Delta

2 X8721A-R6 IEC 60309-60A 3P+PE 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 60A 1 83.1 24

IEC 60320-C13 17.2 kW@ 208V 58991
E-

Se
rie

s Domestic 
72A Single-Phase

2 No PDU Part No.
 ships with cabinet

NEMA L6-30P 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 72A 3 15 24

IEC 60320-C13 16.50 kW @ 208V 49176

Internatonal 
72A Single-Phase

2 No PDU Part No.
 ships with cabinet

IEC 60309-32A P+N+E 
(input cords tethered to PDU) 72A 3 15 24

IEC 60320-C13 16.50 kW @ 208V 49176

HA Cables
Part Number End 1 End 2 Length Notes

X66201A-R6 QSFP QSFP 0.5 m FAS8080 EX Dual Chassis HA Cable

X66202A-R6 QSFP QSFP 2 m FAS8080 EX Dual Chassis HA Cable

X66210A-R6 QSFP QSFP 5m FAS8080 EX Dual Chassis HA Cable

X66230A-R6 QSFP QSFP 10m FAS8080 EX Dual Chassis HA Cable

Port View Legend

2016-17 NetApp Hardware Universe

AC
Alternating Current

AFF
All Flash FAS 

BTU
British Thermal Unit

CNA
Converged Network Adapter

Cu
Copper Connector

DC
Direct Current

ESM 
Environment Service  
Module

FAS 
Fabric-Attached Storage

FCP
Fibre Channel Protocol

FC
Fibre Channel

 

FDE
Full-Disk Encryption

FIPS
Federal Information Processing 
Standard (140-2)

GbE
Gigabit Ethernet

HA
High Availability

HDD
Hard Disk Drive

HIC
Host Interface Card 

IEC
International 
Electrotechnical  
Commission

IOM6
I/O Module 6Gbit /sec

IOM12
I/O Module 12Gbit /sec

 

LC
Lucent Connector

MPO
Multipath Optical

MT-RJ
Mechanical Transfer 
Registered Jack

NEMA
National Electrical  
Manufacturers Assoc.

NIC
Network Interface Card

NL-SAS
Near-line SAS

NSE
NetApp Storage Encryption

NVMe
Nonvolatile Memory Express 

NVMEM
Nonvolatile Memory

NVRAM
Nonvolatile RAM

Op
Optical Connector

PSU
Power Supply Unit

QSFP
Quad Small Form-Factor Pluggable

SAS
Serial-Attached SCSI

SATA
Serial ATA

SC
Subscriber Connector

SFP
Small Form-Factor  
Pluggable

SSD
Solid-State Drive

UTA2
Universal Target Adapter Second 
Generation
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 Feedback and questions can be sent to: 
ng-hardwareuniverse@netapp.com1 E� ective capacity based on 5:1 storage e�  ciency ratios with maximum 

number of SSDs installed.  Actual ratio is 10:1 and higher depending on 
workloads and use cases. 

2 Total number of SSD drives cannot exceed 96 drives. However, other
drive types (SAS/SATA/NL-SAS) can be added to the system to achieve
the maximum drive count of 144 drives. 

3 The dual chassis FAS8060 HA confi guration with IOXM requires
Data ONTAP 8.2.3+ , 8.3.1+, or 9.0+.

4 The single chassis AFF8080 HA confi guration requires
Data ONTAP 8.3.1+ or 9.0+.

5 Worst-case values refl ect system running on one PSU, high fan speed, 
and power distributed over one power cord.  Please refer to the Hardware 
Universe web site: hwu.netapp.com for complete environmental values.

6 100V not supported on single chassis HA confi gurations.

7 NVMEM leverages a portion of the storage controller available RAM 
memory. This will result in less memory for available to Data ONTAP.

8 UTA2 ports can be confi gured as FC Target/Initiator or CNA (FCoE target/
Ethernet). UTA2 ports are based on a dual port ASIC and both ports on each 
ASIC must be set to the same mode (enforced by Data ONTAP) and use the 
same SFP module.

9 Quantities shown are per controller.  HA (FAS/AFF) and Duplex 
(E/EF-Series) confi gurations will support 2x the quantity shown.

10 Quantities shown are for Controller + IOXM confi guration.

11 This part number represents the HIC and EF560 controller.


